

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,)
)
Plaintiff and Respondent,)
)
vs.)
)
JOSHUA CROSS,)
)
Defendant and Appellant.)
_____)

S212157



SUPREME COURT
FILED
JUN 2 - 2014

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

Third Appellate District, No. C070271
Sacramento Superior Court, Nos. 09F06395, 11F03888
Honorable Greta C. Fall, Judge

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

CENTRAL CALIFORNIA
APPELLATE PROGRAM

GEORGE BOND
Executive Director

John Hargreaves
Staff Attorney
SBN 190257

2407 J Street, Suite 301
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 441-3792

Attorney for Appellant
Joshua Cross

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF.....1

I. THE TRIAL COURT WAS REQUIRED TO ADVISE MR. CROSS IN ACCORDANCE WITH *IN RE YURKO*, BEFORE ACCEPTING A DEFENSE STIPULATION TO A PRIOR CONVICTION.....2

 A. Mr. Cross’ Claim Is Not Forfeited, Even as Clearly Explained in the *Vera* Opinion.....3

 B. There Is No Meaningful Distinction Between *Yurko* and This Case.....6

 C. Respondent Does Not Acknowledge the *Shippey* Case.....8

Conclusion.....10

Certificate of Word Count.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Boykin v. Alabama (1969) 395 U.S. 238.....2

CALIFORNIA CASES

In re Tahl (1969) 1 Cal.3d 122.....2

In re Yurko (1974) 10 Cal.3d 857.....2

People v. Adams (1993) 6 Cal.4th 570.....7

People v. Berutko (1969) 71 Cal.2d 84.....5

People v. Little (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 766.....7

People v. Newman (1999) 21 Cal.App.4th 413.....7

People v. Saunders (1993) 5 Cal.4th 580.....4

People v. Shippey (1985) 168 Cal.App.3d 879.....8

People v. Vera (1997) 15 Cal.4th 269.....2

People v. Ysabel (1938) 28 Cal.App.2d 259.....5

People v. Zavaleta (1960) 182 Cal.App.2d 422.....5

STATE STATUTES

Health & Saf. Code § 11550(a).....7

Penal Code § 273.5(a).....5

Penal Code § 273.5(e)(1).....1

Penal Code § 666.....8

Penal Code § 1025.....4

Veh. Code, § 10851.....3

MISCELLANEOUS

California Constitution, Article I, section 7.....2

United States Const., Amendment V.....2

United States Const., Amendment XIV.....2
